of District expenses, including debt service, is the individual sewer user who is billed directly by the District.

See “Clean Water Fund Program,” “Summary of Municipal Services,” and “Water and Sewers” herein.

Mattabassett District
Statement of Overlapping Debt

As of June 30, 2017

Net Overlapping Debt for All Member Towns ……… ..   $69,411,486
Middletown’s Percent of Overlapping Debt …………   31.50%
Middletown’s Share of Overlapping Debt ……………   ...   $21,864,618
1 June 30, 2017 Annual Financial Report, Mattabassett District.

1

Underlying Debt

The City reports the South Fire District, Westfield Fire District and Central City as underlying debt. The
fire districts are separate and distinct organizations operating under State statutes, each district responsible for
funding its respective operating and capital budgets, setting tax rates, and authorizing and servicing its debt
obligations. As of April 12, 2018, none of the districts have any debt outstanding.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

30

General Fund Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of April 12, 2018

(Pro Forma)

Cumulative
Fiscal Year This Issue: Total Principal Retired
Ended 6/30 Principal Interest Total The Bonds Principal (%)

2018 1,130,940$ 160,035$ 1,290,975$ -$ 1,130,940$ 1.15
2019 12,190,810 3,291,321 15,482,131 - 12,190,810 13.50
2020 10,889,410 2,908,083 13,797,492 1,000,000 11,889,410 25.55
2021 10,889,410 2,517,485 13,406,894 1,000,000 11,889,410 37.60
2022 9,954,655 2,055,911 12,010,566 1,000,000 10,954,655 48.70
2023 9,112,502 1,633,931 10,746,433 1,000,000 10,112,502 58.95
2024 9,112,502 1,243,573 10,356,075 1,000,000 10,112,502 69.20
2025 6,502,502 860,204 7,362,707 1,000,000 7,502,502 76.80
2026 6,307,065 583,034 6,890,099 1,000,000 7,307,065 84.21
2027 3,478,065 326,980 3,805,045 1,000,000 4,478,065 88.75
2028 2,778,065 212,379 2,990,444 1,000,000 3,778,065 92.57
2029 878,065 118,771 996,836 1,000,000 1,878,065 94.48
2030 878,065 101,166 979,231 - 878,065 95.37
2031 878,065 83,562 961,627 - 878,065 96.26
2032 878,065 65,961 944,026 - 878,065 97.15
2033 803,316 48,852 852,168 - 803,316 97.96
2034 778,399 33,158 811,557 - 778,399 98.75
2035 778,399 17,546 795,946 - 778,399 99.54
2036 454,066 3,027 457,093 - 454,066 100.00

Total …………………………………………………….88,672,365$ 16,264,980$ 104,937,345$ 10,000,000$ 98,672,365$

2 Includes Clean Water Fund loans, but excludes any capital leases and self-supporting water debt. See “Special Revenue Funds Self-Supporting Debt”
below.

Note: All sewer bonds issued by the City of Middletown for sewer projects (including loans issued under the State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund
Program) are paid by the General Fund. Bond ordinances approved by the City indicate that the bonds shall be general obligations of the City and
that the full faith and credit of the City is pledged towards the payment of principal and interest on the bonds.

1 Excludes principal payments of $11,960,397 and interest payments of $3,627,783 made between July 1, 2017 and April 12, 2018.

Existing Debt
Pro-forma

1

2

Special Revenue Funds Self-Supporting Debt
As of April 12, 2018

(Pro Forma)
Cumulative

% of

Principal

Fiscal Year Total Retired

Ending 6/30 Principal Interest Total Principal (Pro Forma)

2018 $ 270,750 $ 24,368 $ 295,118 $ 270,750 4.68%
2019 960,950 237,039 1,197,989 960,950 21.28%
2020 957,350 207,149 1,164,499 957,350 37.83%
2021 957,350 170,158 1,127,508 957,350 54.37%
2022 686,600 125,674 812,274 686,600 66.23%
2023 576,000 94,200 670,200 576,000 76.19%
2024 576,000 67,150 643,150 576,000 86.14%
2025 401,000 40,100 441,100 401,000 93.07%
2026 401,000 20,050 421,050 401,000 100.00%
Total $5,787,000 $ 985,887 $6,772,887 $5,787,000

1
Excludes principal payments of $5,787,000 and interest payments of $985,887 made between July 1, 2017

and April 12, 2018.

Water Fund

1

31

Debt Statement
Principal Only

As of April 12, 2018
(Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:
General Purpose (Includes This Issue)………….………………………………………………… 73,781,730$
Schools (Includes This Issue)…..…………….. ………….……………………………………… 4,020,270
Sewers…………………………..……….………………………………………………………… 3,506,000
Water ………….……………………………………………………..…………………………… 5,787,000
State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund Loans  ……..…………………………………………… 17,364,365

[…]

Service cost 8,184   8,184
Interest on total pension liability 24,146   24,146
Effect of plan changes 726   726
Differences between expected and actual experience 995   995
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 4,305   4,305
Benefit payments (16,314)   (16,314)   -
Employer contributions 2,807   (2,807)
Member contributions 2,488   (2,488)
Net investment income (loss) 44,095   (44,095)
Other 10   (10)

Net changes 22,042   33,086   (11,044)

Balances as of June 30, 2017 $ 361,964   $ 399,630   $ (37,666)

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension asset of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as
well as what the City’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension (Asset) Liability  $ 10,523 $ (37,666)   $ (77,357)

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(IN THOUSANDS)

57

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $11,525.  At June 30, 2017,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 811   $ 5,192
Changes of assumptions 9,304   346
Net difference between projected and

actual earning on pension plan investments 9,472

Total $ 19,587   $ 5,538

Employees' Pension Plan

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending June 30,

2018 $ 6,608
2019 6,608
2020 2,992
2021 (2,551)
2022 392

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(IN THOUSANDS)

58

Trust Fund Financial Statements

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PENSION AND OTHER
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2017

Pension OPEB
Trust Trust
Fund Fund Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,620   $ 2,527   $ 7,147
Investments:

U.S. government securities 32,626   32,626
Corporate bonds 111,954   111,954
Common stock 90,922   5,321   96,243
Mutual funds 158,729   5,622   164,351

Receivables:
Accrued investment income 863   863

Total assets 399,714   13,470   413,184

Liabilities:
Vouchers and other payables 84   138   222

Net Position:
Net Position Restricted for Pension

and OPEB Benefits $ 399,630   $ 13,332   $ 412,962

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(IN THOUSANDS)

59

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES
IN NET POSITION - PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Pension OPEB
Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer $ 2,807   $ 10,124   $ 12,931
Plan members 2,488   2,488
Other 10   10

Total contributions 5,305   10,124   15,429

Investment income (loss):
Net change in fair value of investments 39,491   930   40,421
Interest and dividends 5,378   134   5,512

Total investment gain 44,869   1,064   45,933
Investment fees (774)   (23)   (797)

Net investment income (loss) 44,095   1,041   45,136

Total additions 49,400   11,165   60,565

Deductions:
Benefits 16,314   8,516   24,830

Total deductions 16,314   8,516   24,830

Change in Net Position 33,086   2,649   35,735

Net Position at Beginning of Year 366,544   10,683   377,227

Net Position at End of Year $ 399,630   $ 13,332   $ 412,962

Teachers Retirement

A. Plan Description

Teachers, principals, superintendents or supervisors engaged in service of public schools are provided
with pensions through the Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System, a cost sharing multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Teachers Retirement Board.  Chapter 167a
of the State Statutes grants authority to establish and amend the benefit terms to the Teachers
Retirement Board.  The Teachers Retirement Board issues a publicly available financial report that can
be obtained at www.ct.gov.

B. Benefit Provisions